Listed on: 06.11.2015 Court No. R-1 Item No.74

Section XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 9318 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MANAGER, R.P.M. HIGH SCHOOL

...Petitioner

Versus

USHA KUMARI AND ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 27.08.2015 when she was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Respondent no.1 has not filed counter affidavit. The ld. Counsel, Mr Amit Sharma has mentioned that he has entered appearance as fresh Advocate for this respondent. NOC from the erstwhile counsel has been obtained the day before and has been filed. Vakalatnama has been filed the day before itself. In the given circumstances, time is requested by the ld. Counsel to file counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service of respondent nos. 2 to 5 is complete but none has entered appearance. Respondent nos. 6 and 7 are yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

List again on 6.11.2015."

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit. Service of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 is complete but none has entered appearance so far.

Counsel for the petitioners has not taken fresh steps against unserved Respondent Nos. 6 & 7.

Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent nos. 6 & 7.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of November, 2015.

-2-

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. P.A. Noor Muhamed, AOR. (Bar Association)
- 2. Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ch2